

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 2776/2024

Dr. Kirorilal Meena S/o Shri Manohar Lal Meena, R/o Khoramula, P.s Mehwa, District Dausa And R/o 3/80, Sfs, Agrawal Farm, Mansarovar, Jaipur.

-----Petitioner

Versus

- 1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Public Prosecutor.
- 2. Railway Protection Force, Through Public Prosecutor.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Sudhir Jain, Mr. Saurabh Jain, Mr. Parth Sharma, Mr. Monu Kumar
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. R.D. Rastogi ASG assisted by Mr. C.S. Sinha, Mr. Devesh Yadav, Mr. Rajat Sharma Mr. Laxman Meena, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL
Order

13/05/2024

Learned counsel for petitioner states that application filed by Railways for withdrawal of prosecution has been rejected erroneously only on technical grounds.

On behalf of Railways Protection Force, learned Additional Solicitor General has put in appearance and seeks time to file reply, however, he admits that Railways do not want to continue the prosecution and wants to withdraw the same in larger public interest. Hence, service stands complete.

List the matter on 04.07.2024.

In the meanwhile, further proceedings of Criminal Case No. 47A/2013 pending before the Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate Railway, Jaipur Metropolitan-II shall remain stayed.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J