

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 2776/2024

Dr. Kirorilal Meena S/o Shri Manohar Lal Meena,

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

---

|                   |   |                                                                                                |
|-------------------|---|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Mr. Sudhir Jain                                                                                |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Shree Ram Dhakar, PP<br>Mr. R.D. Rastogi, ASG with<br>Mr. Devesh Yadav<br>Mr. Rajat Sharma |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAVEER BHATNAGAR**  
**Order**

**26/08/2025**

It is jointly submitted by learned counsels that an application has been moved before learned trial court under Section 321 of the Cr.P.C. for withdrawal of the prosecution pending before the trial court.

It is also contended that in the present case the stay order is in operation and concerned court shall not be in a position to decide the application. Therefore, it is prayed that the concerned court may be directed to decide the application in accordance with law.

Heard.

It is not denied that respondent has again submitted an application for withdrawal of the prosecution pending against the petitioner, therefore, considering the above fact, this court direct the learned trial court to decide the application in accordance with law.

List the matter on 23.09.2025.

(PRAVEER BHATNAGAR),J